THE SCHOOQL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

Amendment to Consultant/Service Provider  Date of Amendment 06 /06 /07
Memorandum of Agreement

Amendment Number 1

Consultant/Service Provider Metaformers, Inc.

This Amendment Agreement by and between a duly authorized representative of The School District of Palm Beach County,
Florida, (hereinafter referred to as the District) and the above named Consultant/Service Provider (hereinaiter referred to as
the Consultant/Service Provider) stipulates the changes to the original Consultant/Service Provider Memorandum of
Agreement.

CHANGES MADE TO THE AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS

Revise the Agreement approved and amended by the School Board on April 25, 2007 to add the attached Statement of Work - Payroll

Enhancements,

Extend support for PeopieSoft in Payroll through July 12, 2007 by Consultant Bill Baumgarten.

Maximum number of hours to be increased by 180.

Not to exceed $21,240.

In witness whereof, this amendment has been executed on this day and year first above written.
CONSULTANT/SERVICE PROVIDER INFORMATION SIGNATURES

Metaformers, Inc.
NAME (type or print) SIGNATURE OF CONSULTANT / SERVICE PROVIDER TITLE DATE

|
|

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER (last four digits only} / EMPLOYEE 1D NUMBER SIGNATURE Of AUTHORIZED $CHOOL/ HEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATOR

U

1660 International Drive #400

MAILING ADDRESS SIGNATURE OF AREA V;ﬁsrsmwr SUPERINTENDENT T pate
McLean, VA 22102 !
CITY /STATE / ZIP CODE SIGNAYURE OF SUPERINTENDENT / DESIGNEE DATE
( 703 ) 919 - 0967
TELEPHONE NUMBER / EXTENSION SIGNATURE OF SCHOOL BOARD CHAIRMAN (if over $10,000) DATE

PBSD 1843 (NEW 8/8/2000)




dWetaformers

Information Technology
& Management Consulting

Metaformers, Inc.
Statement of Work — Payroll Enhancements

For: The School District of Palm Beach County

Document information

Number : 01

Group ‘

Name : Statement of Work - Payroll Enhancements

Edition : 2.0

Date : June 1%, 2007

Prepared By: David Frederick
Date: June 1%, 2007
Revision:

6/1/2007 10of5

Confidential




Table of Content

L PURPOSE.. ...ttt rinsenss a4 04011404094 144004004344 000 beva s eas sn st emsnsansnsenssnsnnes 3

2e APPROACH ... rrnssrerriaissssreres s e s s s s sas s b A st o024 S48 b0 b0 a e e sema e sromannn st sas e berearennare 3

3. SCHEDULE ..ot asssaossssssssssssnsassasssssss sasssssass sessssssas s sras ensssassesessansenssensssassasss 3

4. DELIVERABLE SPECIFICATIONS ... visiss s snssisssssssssssssssisisnssassrsssasss ssesmssesssscessanssnsstsssssentansesestins 3

5. MILESTONES ......ocitiesermrrorartormsmssesssssssssssssssiasassssssssssssssssssssssnsesss srsssmsssssssssseassassssresnes pavessos avesss 4

6. CONTRACTOR RESOURCES AND COMPENSATION.....ccccciicercnmsmnmsisssassssssssorssssessassenssssesenes 5
6/1/2007 20f5

Confidential




THIS DOCUMENT IS THE STATEMENT OF WORK (*SOW™) AS DEFINED IN CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT
(“Agreement™}, dated as of June 1, 2007 (the “Effective Date™), between Metaformers, Inc., and THE
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, This Statement of Work is dated as of June 1, 2007.

1. Purpose

The School District of Palm Beach County (“the District”) enters into this agreement with
Metaformers, Inc. for work performed related to the District's PeopleSoft HCM system.

2. Approach

Metaformers will perform the following tasks for the District:

¢ Provide payroll personnel with individual or small group {2-3 people) training where
appropriate to expand their knowledge of their particular function within payroll, the
overall payroll process and how their function fits into the entire payrol! process.

e  Support the production payroll process for 3 pay periods {(Monday, Tuesday and
Wednesday the weeks of June 11" June 25" .and July 8™, providing knowledge and
expertise in resolving standard issues encountered during the biweekly payroll cycle.

3. Schedule

Mr. Baumgarten will work a 4/10 schedule, Monday through Thursday, and be available on Friday as
needed.

He will not be onsite during the week of July 2™, which is not a ayroll processing week.
jY

4. DELIVERABLE SPECIFICATIONS

» Individual training results in payroll users who are more knowledgeable and prdductive in
performing their job and will better understand the importance of their job within the
overall payroll process. ‘

¢ A consultant with over 25 years of payroll experience increases the chances of a smooth
payrol! run. The knowledge gained by the payroll staff will aid the department for future
payroll cycles.

6/1/2007 : 3of5
Confidential




5. Milestones
Wi.th only 5 weeks of scheduled work, this task has two important milestones.

» The project begin is June 8"
» The project end is July 12"

6/1/2007 4of5
Confidential




6. Contractor Resources and Compensation

Customer shall pay Metaformers the following consulting fee for the changes set forth in
this Amendment in accordance with the following terms.

: ryiRate e lie Price per Consultant

Bill Baumgarten 180 $21,240

Total Price $21,240

The hourty rate is inclusive of all travel expenses to and from the client site.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their
duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

The School District of Palm Beach County  Metaformers, Inc.

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:
Titie: ' - " Title:

Date: Date:

End of Document

6/1/2007 50f5
Confidential




Po ocoroalyas

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY ACRATTRNAEER B"""Ejj‘i‘l”gns”gom
School District Consultant CONTACT PX
& Sharon $wan - Director Purchasing 48214
Ag reement SCHOOL { DEPARTMENT
Agreement between the School Board of Paim Beach County and ERP Project Team

Metaformers, Inc.

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this __twenty-sixth  day of April . 2007 by and between the SCHOOL

BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, hereinafter referred to as "Beard" and Metaformers, Inc. '
hereinafter referred to as "Consultant”.

WHEREAS, the Board desires to enter into this Agreement with the Consultant, providing, among other things, for the
Consuitant's services to the Board; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant desires to enter into this Agreement with respect to his/her (hereinafter his) services to the
Board, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

WHEREAS, the Consultant is specially trained and possesses the necessary skills, experience, education and
competency, and licenses or credentiafs to perform the required services.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board and the Consultant agree as follows:

1. TERM
The term of this Agreement shall commence on April 26, 2007 and shalt end on July 31, 2007
2. RESPONSIBILITIES OF CONSULTANT
A. The Consultant shall perform the following services:

Redesign/replacement of contract pay is needed for next fiscal year in order to reduce risk of payroll issues for
FYO08. In addition, improvements will be made in the areas of work flow and time reporter data automation. See
attached Statements of Work.

~B. Time, date, and location of services:
April 26, 2007 through July 31, 2007

3. CONSULTANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Education See Attached Resumes

Position and Address

Target Group/Schocl/Department Employees District wide

Approximate Number to be Served

4. EVALUATION/FOLLOW-UP METHOD
Evaluation of the Consultant shail be provided by

Mike Burke

TITLE OF THE CONSULTANT 'SUPERVISOR
of the District at regular intervals and in accordance with the attached evaluation tool, Exhibit "A".

FINANCIAL iIMPACT

The financial impact is $336,390.00 The source of funds is ERP Budget
DEPT FUND FUNC ACCT PROGRAM BUDG. MGR. | LOCAL CODE | AWARD YEAR
9028 3965 7410 569120 8369 C405 000 NPRJ

5. COMPLIANCE WITH POLICIES AND LAWS
The Consultant shalt comply with all current School Board of Falm Beach County's Policies. The School Board's
policies are located at hitp://www.palmbeach.k12.fl.us/ or www.schoolboardpolicies.com and are incorporated
herein. It shall be the Consultant's responsibility to comply with all School Board Policies as they may be modified
from time to time during the term of this Agreement. The Consultant shall abide by all applicable federal, state and
local laws.

PBSD 1420 (Rev. 4/18/2007) Page 1of4




6.

10.

COMPENSATION
A. The School Board shall pay the Consultant the maximum sum of (write out amourt}

Three Hundred-Thirty-Six Thousand, Three Hundred Ninety dollars and 00/100

($_336,390.00 'y for a maximum of _ 1,876 hours which is based upon the following rate schedule.

Daily Rate: Half Day Rate:
Hourly Rate: $170/5180/5185 Flat Rate:

| grant permission for any or all parts of this presentation to be videotaped. ] ves X No

B. No payment shall be made unless and until the Board verifies that all services for which payment is requested have
been fully and satisfactorily performed. The Consultant shall submit to the Board any docurnentation necessary to
substantiate the full and satisfactory performance of the services for which payment is requested. The administrator
who will verify the services have been performed and approve the invoice is:

Mike Burke

CONFIDENTIALITY OF STUDENT RECORDS

The Consultant is subject to all School District obligations relating to compliance with student records confidentiality
laws. By signing this Agreement, the Consultant acknowledges and agrees to comply with the Family Educational Rights
and Privacy Act (FERPA) and all State and Federal Laws relating to the confidentiality of student records.

B Consultant will not receive student Information.

] Consultant will receive student Information and Release or Transfer of Student Information (PBSD 0313) will be
completed prior to Consultant receiving student information.

[1 Consultant will receive student information. Since parental consent wilf not be obtained and Consultant has
legitimate educational interests in the information, Consultant shall hereby be deemed an "other school official” in
accordance with School Board Policy 5.50 and shall enter into the Addendum concerning student information
(Exhibit C) which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

BACKGROUND CHECKS/FINGERPRINTING

The Jessica Lunsford Act: All individuals who are permitted access on school grounds when students are present,
individuals who will have direct contact with children or any student of the School District, or who will have access to or
control of school funds must be fingerprinted and background checked. Consultant agrees fo undergo a background
check and fingerprinting if he/she is an individual who meets any of the above conditions and to require that all
individuals in the organization who meet any of the conditions to submit to a background check, including fingerprinting
by the School District's Police Department, at the sole cost of Consultant. Consultant shall not begin providing services
contemplated by this Agreement until Consultant receives notice of clearance by the School District. The Schoot Board,
nor its members, officers, employees, or agents, shall not be liable under any legal theory for any kind of claim
whatsoever for the rejection of Consultant {or discontinuation of Consultant's services) on the basis of these compliance
obligations. Consultant agrees that neither the Consultant, nor any employee, agent or representative of the
Consultant who has been convicted or who is currently under investigation for a crime delineated in Florida Stafutes
§435.04 will be employed in the performance of this contract.

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

The Consuliant is, for all purposes arising under this Agreement, an independent contractor. the Consultant and its
officers, agents or employees may not, under any circumstances, hold themselves out to anyone as being officers,
agents or employees of the Board. No officer, agent or employee of the Consultant or Board shall be deemed an officer,
agent or employee of the other party. Neither the Consultant nor Board, nor any officer, agent or employee thereof, shall
be entitled to any benefits to which employees of the other party are entitled, including, but not limited to, overtime,
retirement benefits, workers compensation benefits, injury leave, or other leave benefits.

OWNERSHIP

A, All reports, studies, information, data, statistics, forms, designs, plans, procedures, systems, and other materials
produced by the Consultant under this Agreement shall be the sole and exclusive property of Board. No such
materials produced, either in whole or in part, under this Agreement shall be subject to private use, copyright or
patent right by the Consultant in the United States or in any other country without the express written consent of
Board.

B. Board shall have unresiricted authority to publish, disclose, distribute and otherwise use, copyright or patent any
such materials produced by the Consultant under this Agreement.

PBSD 1420 (Rev. 4/18/2007) Page 2 of 4




1.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

{INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS

The Consultant shall, in addition to any other obligation to indemnify the Palm Beach County School Board and fo the
fullest extent permitted by law, protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the School District, their agents, officers,
elected officials and employees from and against all claims, actions, liabilities, losses (including economic losses), costs
arising out of any actual or alleged bedily injury, sickness, disease or death, or injury to or destruction of fangible
property including the loss of use resulting there from, or any other damage or loss arising out of, or claimed to have
resulted in whole or in part from any actual or alleged act or omission of the Consultant, or anyone directly or indirectly
employed by them, or of anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable in the performance of the work; or violation of
law, statute, ordinance, governmental administration order, rule or regulation in the performance of the work; claims or
actions made by the Consultant or other party performing the work. The indemnification obligations hereunder shall not
be limited to any limitation on the amount, type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for Consultant
under workers' compensation acts; disability benefit acts, other employee benefit acts or any statutory bar. Any cost or
expenses, including attorney’s fees, incurred by the Palm Beach County School! District to enforce this agreement shall
be borne by the Consultant. The Consultant recognizes the broad nature of this indemnification and hold harmless
article, and voluntarily makes this covenant for good and valuable consideration provided by the School Board in
support of this indemnification in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. This article will survive the termination

" of this Agreement.

TRAVEL

Travel [ is is not allowable for this contract. Estimated travel expense is not to exceed
for the term of the contract. The Consultant agrees to submit alt necessary documentation and proof of expenses in
accordance with F. S. § 1 12.061 and School Board Policy #6.01. The Consultant further agrees that reimbursement for
travel must be submitted on travel reimbursement forms with the rates determined by F.S. § 112.061 and School Board
Policy 6.01 and must be authorized by the appropriate administraton(s).

AMENDMENT
This Agreement may be amended only with the mutual consent of the parties. Alt amendments must be in writing and
must be approved by the School Board.

ASSIGNMENT
Neither the Consultant nor the Board may assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior written
consent of the other party.

GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. Any dispute with respect to this
Agreement is subject to the laws of Florida, venue in Palm Beach County, Florida. Each Party shalt be responsible for
its own attorney's fees and costs incurred as a result of any action or proceeding under this agreement.

TERMINATION

The Board reserves the right to terminate this contract at any time and for any reason, upon giving thirty (30) days
notice to the other party. If said contract should be terminated for convenience as provided herein, the Board will be
relieved of alf obligations under said contract and the Board will only be required to pay that amount of the contract
actually performed to the date of termination with no payment due for unperformed work or lost profits. In the event
School Board determines that the Consultant's services are not being performed as agreed upon, the Consultant shall
be deemed to be in default and the School Board reserves the right to cancel this contract with five (5) days notice and
to withhold all monies due the Consuiltant until such time as the Board, in its sole discretion shall determine whether to
have the contract services completed by athers or to cease obtaining the services. In the event that the Board
determines to have the contract completed by others, the Consultant shall be liable for any costs of completion in
excess of that called for in this contract. In the event that the Board determines not to have the contract completed by
others, the Consultant shall be paid for the services that it satisfactorily performed prior to the termination but, in no
event, shall the Consultant be paid for any work not actually performed or for lost profits. '

In the event that it is determined that a termination for cause was unjustified, the termination shall be deemed a
termination for convenience and the Consultant shall be entitled to payment only for work actually performed prior to the
termination and to any additional sums.
MINORITY STATUS
The School District strongly encourages active minority/women business enterprise participation with all professional
services. The Consultant certifies that:
This business is minority owned and operated (minimum 51%) (1 ves X No

if a consultant not representing a firm, | am a minority. [lves TlNo
If either statement above was checked yes, please indicate minority group.
[] Black or African American  [_] Asian [] Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander  [_] Hispanic or Latino
[] American Indian or Alaskan Native L] pisabled [] white Female [ Other

PBSD 1420 (Rev. 4/18/2007) Page 3 of 4




18. LEGAL REVIEW
The parties hereto represent that they have reviewed the Agreement and have sought legal advice conceming the
legal significance and ramifications of the provisions contained herein.

19. NOTICES

Any notice permitted or required under this Agreement shall be in writing and signed by the parly giving or seiving the
same, and shall be served either by personat delivery or ceriffed maii fo the following persons and at the following

addresses:
SCHOOL BOARD OF

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
Purchasing Department

3300 Fores! Hilt Boulevard, Suite A 323
West Paim Beach, Florida 33406

Consultant Metaformers, Inc.
Address 1660 International Drive #400
McLean, VA 22102

Telephone# ( 703 ) 919 - 0967 Edension#
Consultant Email (required)

ed.bouryng@melaformers.com

20. MANDATORY CONTRACT DOCUMENTS (Iif contract is going to Board for approval)

This Agreament includes the temms and conditions set forth in this document, and set forth in the following additional
documents attached hereto and incorporate herein: {approval will not he granted without these mandatory

atachments) .o iibt A" - Brovide consuitant eveluation (PESD 2075)
"Exhibt B* -  Beneficial Inferest and Disclosure of Ownership Affidavit (PBSD 1997)

* $2,500 or less requires consuitant and principal/director signature only.

= $2,501 to $10,000 requires signature of consultant, principalidirector, area/assistant superintendent,
chief academicfoperating officer and superintendant.

* Al consultant contracts over $10,001 must be approved by the Legal Depanmem hefore going to the Board.
The Board Chairman will sign the contract after Board Approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto have affixed their sighatures on the day and year first above wiitten.

— .  dbipr

Ed Bouryng

SIGMNATURE OF CONSILTANT . DATE PﬂlNT NAME OF THE CONSULTANT
.Z,/% 72807 Mike Burke
SIGNVATURE or PRIN CIMRECTQR DATE PRINT NAME OF THE PRINCIFAL FDIRECTOR
Fal
SIENATURE{OR AREA S ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT DATE PRINT NAIME OF THE AREA / ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT

Joseph Moore, Chief Operating Officer

iL}s!&’?

PRINT NAME OF THE CHIEF ACADEMIC / OPERATING OFFICER

Kalinthia Dillard

Yoot

PRINTNAME OF THE LEGAL SERVICES DESIGNEE

4 M

: g b
SGRA; mﬁwn JOHNSON, Ph. O To———ptre SIGNATURE OF WILLIAM G. GRAHAM TE

SUR SCHOOL BOARD CHAIRMAN

PBSD 1420 anamar{ouvj

Page 4 of 4




RIDER TO AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES

This Rider is entered into by and between the School Board of Palm Beach County (the "Board")
and Metaformers, Inc. (the "Consultant™).

The Board and the Consultant agree that the Agreement for Consulting Services (the
"Agreement") between the Board and the Consultant dated April 25, 2007, is modified as
follows:

1.

The Board and the Consultant agree that the following new provision designated as
Section 6.C is added to the Agreement:

If the Board determines that all services have not been fully and satisfactorily performed
by the Consultant, the Board shall notify the Consultant in writing describing in detail
those services which the Board has determined were not fully and satisfactorily
performed, and the Consultant shall have two weeks time from receipt of such notice to
re-perform such services to the Board's satisfaction. If after such re-performance of
services the Board determines that such services still have not been fully and
satisfactorily performed, the Board shall pay the Consultant for those services that it
determines have been fully and satisfactorily performed and not pay Consultant for those
services that it determines have not been fully and satisfactorily performed. The
foregoing shall not release the Board from liability for any payments not made to the
Consultant, and the Consultant may, if it so desires, pursue through legal process the
recovery of any payments not made to the Consultant.

The Board and the Consultant agree that the following new provision designated as
Section 6.D is added to the Agreement:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement or any document incorporated
by reference into the Agreement, the Board, subject to the provisions of Sections 6.B and
6.C above, agrees to pay the Consultant within thirty (30} days after receipt of the
Consultant's invoice for services that it determines have been fully and satisfactorily
performed and not pay Consultant for those services that it determines have not been
fully and satisfactorily performed.

The Board and the Consultant agree that Section 11, INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD
HARMLESS, as drafted is deleted from the Agreement and in its stead that the following
provision designated as Section 11, INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS, is added
to the Agreement:

The Consultant shall, in addition to any other obligation to indemnify the Board and to
the fullest extent permitted by law, protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the
Board, its agents, officers, elected officials and employees from and against all third-
party claims and actions, and all liabilities, losses, and costs relating to of such third-party
claims and actions, (a) arising out of any actual or alleged bodily injury, sickness, discase




or death, or injury to or destruction of tangible property, or any other damage or loss
arising out of, or claimed to have resulted in whole or in part from, any actual or alleged
negligent act or negligent omission of the Consultant, or anyone directly or indirectly
employed by them, or of anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable in the
performance of the work, or (b) arising from violation of law, statute, ordinance,
governmental administration order, rule or regulation in the performance of the work.
The indemnification obligations herevnder shall not be limited to any limitation on the
amount, type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for Consuitant under
workers' compensation acts, disability benefit acts, other employee benefit acts or any -
statutory bar. Any costs or expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred by the Board to
enforce this agreement shall be borne by the Consultant. The Consultant recognizes the
broad nature of this indemnification and hold harmless article, and voluntarily makes this
covenant for good and valuable consideration provided by the Board in support of this
indemnification in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. This article will
survive the termination of this Agreement. o

The Board and the Consultant agree that this Rider shall be incorparated into the
Agreement and shall take effect on the same date and time as the Agreement. The Board
and the Consultant agree that this Rider shall supersede and take precedence over any
conflicting terms, provisions or conditions set forth in the Agreement. The Board and the
Consultant agree that, except as modified by this Rider, all terms in the Agreement
remain in full force and effect. Except as specifically set forth in this Rider, nothing in
this Rider shall increase, decrease or change the rights and obligations of either the Board
or the Consultant. No modification of this Rider shall be effective unless in a writing
signed by the authorized representatives of both parties. The Agrecment and the Rider
reflect the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes and incorporates all prior and
contemporaneous oral and written communications between the parties concerning its

subject matter.
=l o Coos B el

Name: E—fh"ﬁ-‘“&‘%ow?&“é— Name: WILLIAK £ . 6RAHAM
Title: Lre g denk Titles L i S ARD CUARHAN

Date: 4/"2 1/97 Date: lﬁlaz‘{'{é 7




Statement of Work — Contract Pay

" The District seeks a simpler, easier to use, and easier to understand teacher and assistant
principal HR hiring process. Overpayments to teachers and assistant principals will be greatly
reduced. Teacher and assistant principal pay will be consistent, without many large, biweekly
fluctuations. Retroactive pay processing for teachers and assistant principals will be more
accurate. The District seeks a new “Employee Balance of Payment” page that will allow payrolt to
determine PNE, ENP, total paid and total owed. The District must deploy related solutions by
July 2, 2007. To support these objectives the contractor wili:

Design Late Start/Early Term program to calculate pay owed to employee based on “Duty
Days” as specified in the CTA contract with the District.

Design Conversion to change teacher and assistant principal JOB data from “contract
pay’ configuration to frequency of “biweekly”, including any other changes necessary to
properly pay teachers and assistant principals. The code developed as part of this task
will be added to other “conversion” program being developed by Harish.

Design training to instruct HR technicians how to hire teachers and assistant principals
using “to-be” design.

Configure HR module to accurately pay teachers and assistant principals using
“biweekly” frequency.

Develop Late Start/Early Term program to calculate pay owed to employee based on
“Duty Days” as specified in the CTA confract with the District. Code previously
developed to meet current Late Start/Early Term program need will be used as a starting
point in this task. ‘

Develop program to convert teachers and assistant principals from “contract pay” to
frequency of “biweekly”.

Develop testing materials to instruct HR technicians how to hire teachers and assistant
principals using “to-be” design.

Test Late Start/Early Term program to validate that program calculates pay correctly and
program is free of defects. The District will provide subject matter experts to assist in
testing and validation.

Test conversion program to validate program converts teachers and assistant principals
correctly and is free of defects. The District will provide subject matter experts to assist in
testing and validation.

Conduct 2 cycles of parallel test to validate that teachers and assistant principals are paid
correctly using new “biweekly” configuration.

Execute training for 6-10 HR technicians in use of new configuration for teachers and
assistant principals.

Provide 30 days support (2 payroll cycles) immediately following move to production for
new configuration and updated Late Term/Early Start program. This support may be a
combination on-site, off-site support.

Document all work performed, including any functional and technical specifications,
documentation of code, and development of training materials.




Statement of Work — Workflow and Time
Reporter Data Automation

The District seeks to leverage the Workflow worklist functionality to improve communication
between HR and Payroll with respect to specific job actions determined in the design. This will
prevent items from “falling through the cracks’. The District seeks fo simplify the HR hire process
by automating the activation of employees in Time and Labor. The District seeks to eliminate
incorrect pay caused by Employees associated to an incorrect workgroup. The District seeks o
improve payroll technician effectiveness to produce pay and easily follow procedures when errors
occur through improved functional payroll documentation. District seeks to deploy related
solutions to achieve these objectives by July 30. To support these objectives contractor will:

e Design PeopleSoft workflow worklist functionality to communicate specific job
actions to Payroll. '

« Develop and document workflow worklist functionality to communicate specific
job actions to Payroli.

Test workflow worklist functionality to communicate specific job actions to Payroll.
Train payroll users on workflow worklist functionality to communicate specific job
actions to Payroll.

o Support workflow worklist functionality to communicate specific job actions {o
Payroll for one week.

e Design Time Reporter Data automation modification to update data on
TL_EMPL_DATA based on data entered during JOB actions in HCM.*

e Develop Time Reporter Data automation modification to update data on
TL_EMPL_DATA based on data entered during JOB actions in HCM.

e Test Time Reporter Data automation modification to update data on
Ti_EMPL_DATA based on data entered during JOB actions in HCM

e Train HR technicians to use Time Reporter Data automation modification to
update data on TL_EMPL_DATA based on data entered during JOB actions in
HCM. :

« Move Time Reporter Data automation modification to update data on
TL_EMPL_DATA based on data entered during JOB actions in HCM to
Production.

» Provide support Time Reporter Data automation modification to update data on
TL_EMPL_DATA based on data entered during JOB actions in HCM for one
week.

+ Develop user-based payroll documentation for the following processes™":

o Create paysheets

Load time and Labor

Load paysheet transactions

Calculate Pay

Off-cycle pays

Confirm Pay

Trouble shooting guide

0o 0 00

*Note: Contractor may determine that the business rules for time reporter data update may
prevent a program from meeting the business needs of the District. This workstream will end if
this is determined. Contractor will be paid for any hours expended on Design for this task.

“Note: The trouble-shooting will be a “living document” that must be updated as new errors are
encountered. There is no guarantee that this item contains all errors possible while using
PeopleSoft Payroll module.




Total

All-

Lead Inclusive
Woeek Start - Resource TL | 71 | Hrs |Rate! Total Fees
Phase 2|
'Eegin Non-Contract
_qu.. Tasks
_mwmwm.: Worklist T 24 1 24 (%170 4,080.00
Develop/Document
Workflow T1 ac 96 [$185/3170| 8 16,560.00
Test Worktlow T1 24 24 |$170 ] 4,080.00
Train Workflaw Users
{Payroll) ™ % 18 |$170 $ 2,720.00
ove to Production e -
Support ™ 40 1 40 |3170 $ 6,800.00
Develop Payroll
Documentation FL BO | 180 ($185/3170 28,400.00
Design
TL_EMPL_DATA
Mod TL 24 24 ($180 4,320.00
Develop
TL_EMPL_DATA
Mod TL 56 56 [$180 10,080.,00
TEST
TL_EMPL_DATA
Mod TL 80 B8O |$18C 14,400,00
Train on
TL_EMPL_DATA
Mod TL 24 24 |$180 3 4,320.00
Move to Production TL $ -
Support TL 40 40 %180 $ 7,200,00
$




Y YO D B 96 | 224 | 264 | 584 102,560.0¢
Role ResourceiRate | | | | | $ ,960.0

Functional Lead (FL) Dave Frederick/$185 per hr. all inclusive’
Tachnical Lead (TL) Sagib Mirza (tentative)/$182 per hr. all inclusive
Techno/Functional
Rescurce (T1) ERP Consultant [I/3170 per hr. ali inclusive’

7

! based on 40 hour
week (excess of work in
one week over 40 hours
is billed at all-inclusive
rate minus $35 per hour)

[FCARNNED

UTILIZATION Apr3p | May7 | May 14 | May 21 | May 28 | June 4 | Jun11 Jult6 | Jui23 | Jui30
_ _ |

FL

TL

T1

KEY 5 Fully utilized (40 hrs per week)

Under-utilized (< 40 hrs per week)
Siightly greater than full-time {40-50 hrs per week)
Signficantly greater than full-time {50-60 hrs per week}

DISTRICT TECHNICAL
SUPPORT
REQUIREMENT

O

Metaformers need two enwironments for our dedicated use to support Development

COMMENT ON START
DATE :
Start dates of the above tasks and therefore assoclated milestone dates are subject to
change depending on the progress of Task One - Contract Pay.

LT . T F F &7 7] -




Week Start >

All-Inclusive

14 Lead Resource FL | TL | T1 | Tofal Hrs Rate' Total Fees
Phase 2
PBSD Award
Design Late
Start/Early Term TL i0 | 70 80 $185/$180 | § 14,450.00
Design Conversion FL 0 10 40 §Tasisten | s 7,350.00
Design Training FL 40 40 $185 $ 7,400.00
Develop Late
Start/Early Term TL 10 | 440 | 10 160 $185/5480/$170 28,750.00
Develop Conversion T 1¢ | 10 | 80 100 $185/$180/$170 17.250.00
Develop Training FL B0 60 $185 3 11,100.00
System Integration
Test
Late Start/Early Term T 10 | 40 | 80 130 §185/5180/5170 22,650.00
Test Conversion FL 40 40 80 $1B85/3170 14,200.00
Test Payroll Cycle FL 40 10 50 $185/$170 9,100.60
Dema for
users/Stakehelders FL 16 16 $185 2,960.00
Parallel Test
Cycle 1 Parallel FL 60 | 40 100 $185/$180 % 18,300.00
Cycle 2 Paraltel FL 4020 60 $185/8180 [ §  11,000.00
User Acceptance Test FL 40 | 20 60 $185/%180 $ 11,000.00
Materials FL 8 8 16 $185/5180 $ 2,920.00
Train
Train HR {~10 Users) FL 10 10 $185 3 1,850.00
Train Humuqo_._w FL 10 10 $185 $ 1,650.00
Move to Production FL 20 | 20 40 $185/$180 | § 7,300.00
Suppart FL 160 | 80 240 $185/6180 3 44.000.00
614 | 458 ; 220 1292 §  233,430.00

Role

Resource/Rate

Functional Lead {FL)

Dave Frederick/$185 per hr. all inclusive'

Technical Lead (TL)

Sagib Mirza (fentative)/$180 per hr. all inclusive

Techno/Functional
Resource (T1)

ERP Consultant I¥$17C per_hr. all inciusive'

I I S A

N Y A




" based on 40 hour week
(excess of work In one
week over 40 hours is
billed at all-inclusive rate
minus $35 per hour)

PLANNED UTILIZATION Apr30 | May7 | May 14 | May 21 | May 28| June4 j Jundl | Juni8 | Jun25 | Jul2 | Jul9 | Jull6 | Jul23 | Jul3D
ﬁ 4% _ _
FL e
TL e L
T
[ 1 1 1]
KEY Fully ufilized (40 hrs per week)
i Under-utilized (< 40 hrs per week)

Stightly greater than full-time (40-50 hrs per week)

Signficantly greater than ful (50-60 hrs per week}
DISTRICT TECHNICAL
SUPPORT

Metaformers esttimates proposed for the contract pay re-implementation tasks shown
above assume that Metaformers has access to code that has been previously created to
be re-used as best as possible in the contract pay soktion. We also need two
envirenments for our dedicated use to suppart Development and Testing. We anticipate
40 hours of interaction and/or support with/from both Harish and Kati (80 hours tataf} .

[T T 1T 1T 1T T T




